
March l , 1994 

RE: Offer t o Purchase 
S. W. Aztec Area 
San Juan Co., New Mexico 

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Gilbrea t h : 

Per our recent conversation, I hereby submit the 
f o l l o w i n g o f f e r t o Norman and Loretta G i l b r e a t h ( " S e l l e r " ) , 
subject t o the terms and conditions contained herein: 

1. The purchase p r i c e s h a l l be Fourteen Thousand and no/ 
lOOths Dollars ($14,000.00) f o r a l l of S e l l e r ' s 
r i g h t , t i t l e and i n t e r e s t i n the o i l and gas 
pro p e r t i e s i n c l u d i n g wells and associated equipment 
described below ( h e r e i n a f t e r r e f e r r e d t o as the 
"Pr o p e r t i e s " ) . 

2. The Properties s h a l l be defined as f o l l o w s : 

Township 3 0 North, Range 11 West, N.M.P. 
Section 19: A l l 
Wright #1 w e l l located i n the SE/4 /6f Section 19. 

Township 3 0 North, Range 12 West, N.M.P.M.̂  
Section 24: A l l 
Blancett #1 w e l l located i n the NE/4 <{f Section 24. 
San Juan County, New Mexico 

3. I s h a l l assume a l l plugging and r e s t o r a t i o n l i a b i l i t y 
associated w i t h wells operated by Se l l e r and located 
on the Properties. 

4. There s h a l l be reserved t o S e l l e r an o v e r r i d i n g 
r o y a l t y i n t e r e s t i n and t o the s t r a t i g r a p h i c 
equivalent of the Pictured C l i f f s Formation only, i n 
an amount equal t o the d i f f e r e n c e between e x i s t i n g 
burdens of record as of the date of t h i s Agreement 
and twenty-three percent (23%). S e l l e r agrees t o 
d e l i v e r seventy-seven percent (77%) net revenue 
i n t e r e s t leases. 

Application of Maralex Resources, Inc. 
G i l b r e a t h f o r Compulsory pooling 
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5. Such p r i c e s h a l l be subject t o adjustment i n the 
event t h a t during review of the Properties, I 
discover any defects i n or problems r e l a t i n g t o the 
Properties which impair t h e i r value, i n c l u d i n g such 
defects r e l a t i n g t o ( i ) t i t l e , burdens, p r e f e r e n t i a l 
r i g h t s and consents; ( i i ) requirements t o d e l i v e r 
production from the Properties a t some f u t u r e time 
without then or t h e r e a f t e r r e c e i v i n g f u l l payment 
t h e r e f o r e ; ( i i i ) gas balancing claims and/or 
settlements and ( i v ) m a t e r i a l adverse r e g u l a t o r y 
requirements, commitments, contingencies or 
l i t i g a t i o n s . 

6. The Properties s h a l l be f r e e and c l e a r of a l l l i e n s , 
mortgages and other burdens or encumbrances, except 
the burdens on production of record as of the date of 
t h i s o f f e r . 

7. S e l l e r s h a l l assign i t s i n t e r e s t i n the Properties i n 
a form and manner acceptable t o me, and such 
assignment s h a l l warrant t i t l e against a l l persons 
claiming any r i g h t , t i t l e or i n t e r e s t by, through or 
under S e l l e r . 

8. The E f f e c t i v e Time and Date of the a c q u i s i t i o n and 
the apportionment of revenues, expenses and taxes 
r e l a t i n g t o the Properties conveyed on the Closing 
Date s h a l l be 7:00 a.m. Denver time on March 1, 1994. 

9. S e l l e r s h a l l indemnify and hold me harmless w i t h 
respect t o any claims, o b l i g a t i o n s , actions and 
l i a b i l i t i e s t o or by t h i r d p a r t i e s a r i s i n g from 
a c t i v i t i e s i n v o l v i n g the Properties which occur p r i o r 
t o the c l o s i n g . I s h a l l indemnify and hold S e l l e r 
harmless w i t h respect t o any claims, o b l i g a t i o n s , 
actions and l i a b i l i t i e s t o or by t h i r d p a r t i e s 
subsequent t o the c l o s i n g . 

10. The Closing Date s h a l l be no l a t e r than March 15, 
1994, a t a time and place mutually agreed upon by me 
and S e l l e r . 

11. This o f f e r s h a l l expire unless accepted by S e l l e r i n 
w r i t i n g on or before 4:30 p.m., Denver time on March 
11, 1994. 

I appreciate the opportunity t o submit t h i s o f f e r t o you. I f 
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i t i s acceptable, please sign both copies of t h i s l e t t e r and 
return one (1) to the undersigned. Feel free to c a l l me at 
(505) 327-3177 i f you have any questions r e l a t i n g to t h i s 
o f f e r . 

Sincerely, 

Jim Sullins 

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED t h i s day of March, 1994, 

Norman Gilbreath 

Loretta Gilbreath 

Gilbreath 
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ARALEX 
Resources, Inc. 

410 17th Street, Suite 220 
Denver, Colorado 80202 
(303) 571-4220 
FAX (303) 571-4217 

P.O. Box 338 
Ignacio, Colorado 81137 

(303) 563-4000 

March 18, 1994 

Mr. Jim Sullins 
c/o Robert L. Bayless 
P. O. Box 168 
Farmington, New Mexico 87499 

RE: Norman and Loretta Gilbreath 
Offer to Purchase 
S. W. Aztec Area 
San Juan Co., New Mexico 

Dear Jim: 

Per our telephone conversation, please meet with Norman and 
Loretta Gilbreath and present them the enclosed offer on 
behalf of Maralex Resources, Inc. 

I f you have any questions or need anything further, please do 
not hesitate to c a l l me. 

Sincerely, 

Jennifer A. Ritcher, CPL 
Land Manager 

Enclosures 



ARALEX 
Resources, Inc. 

41017th Street, Suite 220 M a r c h 18 1 9 9 4 , ^ T ' 0 ' - , 8 0 ^ ^ 
Denver, Colorado 80202 M a r C A 18 , 1 9 9 4 Ignaco, Colorado 81137 
(303) 571-4220 (303) 563-4000 

F A X ( 3 0 3 ) Worman & Lor e t t a G i l b r e a t h 
P. O. Box 208 
Aztec, New Mexico 87401 

RE: Offer t o Purchase 
S. W. Aztec Area 
San Juan Co., New Mexico 

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Gil b r e a t h : 

Maralex Resources, Inc. hereby submits the f o l l o w i n g 
o f f e r t o Norman and Loretta Gilbreath ( " S e l l e r " ) , subject t o 
the terms and conditions contained herein: 

1. The purchase p r i c e s h a l l be Twenty Thousand and no/ 
lOOths Dollars ($20,000.00) f o r a l l of S e l l e r ' s 
r i g h t , t i t l e and i n t e r e s t i n the o i l and gas 
pro p e r t i e s i n c l u d i n g wells and associated equipment 
described below (h e r e i n a f t e r r e f e r r e d t o as the 
"Pro p e r t i e s " ) . 

2. The Properties s h a l l be defined as f o l l o w s : 

Township 30 North, Range 11 West, N.M.P.M. 
Section 19: A l l , i n c l u d i n g the 
Wright #1 w e l l located i n the SE/4 of Section 19. 

Township 30 North, Range 12 West, N.M.P.M. 
Section 24: A l l , in c l u d i n g the Blancett #1 w e l l 
located i n the NE/4 of Section 24. 
San Juan County, New Mexico 

3. Maralex s h a l l assume a l l plugging and r e s t o r a t i o n 
l i a b i l i t y associated w i t h wells operated by S e l l e r 
and located on the Properties. 

4. There s h a l l be reserved t o S e l l e r an o v e r r i d i n g 
r o y a l t y i n t e r e s t i n and t o the s t r a t i g r a p h i c 
equivalent of the Pictured C l i f f s Formation only, i n 
an amount equal t o the d i f f e r e n c e between e x i s t i n g 
burdens of record as of the date of t h i s Agreement 
and twenty-three percent (23%). S e l l e r agrees t o 
d e l i v e r seventy-seven percent (77%) net revenue 
i n t e r e s t leases. 
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5. Such p r i c e s h a l l be subject t o adjustment i n the 
event t h a t during review of the Properties, 
Maralex discovers any defects i n or problems r e l a t i n g 
t o the Properties which impair t h e i r value, i n c l u d i n g 
such defects r e l a t i n g t o ( i ) t i t l e , burdens, 
p r e f e r e n t i a l r i g h t s and consents; ( i i ) requirements 
t o d e l i v e r production from the Properties at some 
f u t u r e time without then or t h e r e a f t e r r e c e i v i n g f u l l 
payment t h e r e f o r e ; ( i i i ) gas balancing claims and/or 
settlements and ( i v ) m a t e r i a l adverse r e g u l a t o r y 
requirements, commitments, contingencies or 
l i t i g a t i o n s . 

6. The Properties s h a l l be free and clear of a l l l i e n s , 
mortgages and other burdens or encumbrances, except 
the burdens on production of record as of the date of 
t h i s o f f e r . 

7. S e l l e r s h a l l assign i t s i n t e r e s t i n the Properties i n 
a form and manner acceptable t o Maralex, and such 
assignment s h a l l warrant t i t l e against a l l persons 
claiming any r i g h t , t i t l e or i n t e r e s t by, through or 
under S e l l e r . 

8. The E f f e c t i v e Time and Date of the a c q u i s i t i o n and 
the apportionment of revenues, expenses and taxes 
r e l a t i n g t o the Properties conveyed on the Closing 
Date s h a l l be 7:00 a.m. Denver time on A p r i l 1, 1994. 

9. S e l l e r s h a l l indemnify and hold Maralex harmless w i t h 
respect t o any claims, o b l i g a t i o n s , actions and 
l i a b i l i t i e s t o or by t h i r d p a r t i e s a r i s i n g from 
a c t i v i t i e s i n v o l v i n g the Properties which occur p r i o r 
t o the c l o s i n g . Maralex s h a l l indemnify and hold 
S e l l e r harmless w i t h respect t o any claims, 
o b l i g a t i o n s , actions and l i a b i l i t i e s t o or by t h i r d 
p a r t i e s subsequent t o the c l o s i n g . 

10. The Closing Date s h a l l be no l a t e r than A p r i l 15, 
1994, a t a time and place mutually agreed upon by 
Maralex and S e l l e r . 

11. This o f f e r s h a l l expire unless accepted by S e l l e r i n 
w r i t i n g on or before 4:30 p.m., Denver time on March 
25, 1994. 

appreciate the opportunity t o submit t h i s o f f e r t o you. 
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Please i n d i c a t e your acceptance or r e j e c t i o n t o our o f f e r 
by s i g n i n g both copies of t h i s l e t t e r and r e t u r n i n g one (1) 
copy t o the undersigned. Feel free t o c a l l me at the 
captioned Denver address, or our agent, Mr. Jim S u l l i n s a t 
(505) 327-3177 i f you have any questions r e l a t i n g t o t h i s 
o f f e r . 

Sincerely, 

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED t h i s day of March, 1994. 

REJECTED t h i s day of March, 1994. 

Norman G i l b r e a t h 

L o r e t t a G i l b r e a t h 

Gilbreath 
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ARALEX 
Resources, Inc. 

410 17th Street, Suite 220 
Denver, Colorado 80202 
(303) 571-4220 

March 18, 1994 P.O. Box 338 
Ignacio, Colorado 81137 

(303) 563-4000 
(303)571-4217 . 

Norman & Lor e t t a G i l b r e a t h 
P. O. Box 208 
Aztec, New Mexico 87410 

RE: Offer t o Purchase 
S. W. Aztec Area 
San Juan Co., New Mexico 

CERTIFIED MAIL-RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Gil b r e a t h : 

Per your recent telephone conversation w i t h Mr. Jim 
S u l l i n s , Maralex Resources, Inc. hereby submits the 
f o l l o w i n g o f f e r t o Norman and Loretta G i l b r e a t h ( " S e l l e r " ) , 
subject t o the terms and conditions contained herein: 

1. The purchase p r i c e s h a l l be Twenty Thousand and no/ 
lOOths Dollars ($20,000.00) f o r a l l of S e l l e r ' s 
r i g h t , t i t l e and i n t e r e s t i n the o i l and gas 
pro p e r t i e s i n c l u d i n g wells and associated equipment 
described below ( h e r e i n a f t e r r e f e r r e d t o as the 
"Pr o p e r t i e s " ) . 

2. The Properties s h a l l be defined as f o l l o w s : 

Township 30 North, Range 11 West, N.M.P.M. 
Section 19: A l l , i n c l u d i n g the 
Wright #1 w e l l located i n the SE/4 of Section 19. 

Township 3 0 North, Range 12 West, N.M.P.M. 
Section 24: A l l , in c l u d i n g the Blancett #1 w e l l 
located i n the NE/4 of Section 24. 
San Juan County, New Mexico 

3. Maralex s h a l l assume a l l plugging and r e s t o r a t i o n 
l i a b i l i t y associated w i t h wells operated by S e l l e r 
and located on the Properties. 

4. There s h a l l be reserved t o Se l l e r an o v e r r i d i n g 
r o y a l t y i n t e r e s t i n and t o the s t r a t i g r a p h i c 
equivalent of the Pictured C l i f f s Formation only, i n 
an amount equal t o the d i f f e r e n c e between e x i s t i n g 
burdens of record as of the date of t h i s Agreement 
and twenty-three percent (23%) . S e l l e r agrees t o 
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d e l i v e r seventy-seven percent (77%) net revenue 
i n t e r e s t leases. 

5. Such p r i c e s h a l l be subject t o adjustment i n the 
event t h a t during review of the Properties, 
Maralex discovers any defects i n or problems r e l a t i n g 
t o the Properties which impair t h e i r value, i n c l u d i n g 
such defects r e l a t i n g t o ( i ) t i t l e , burdens, 
p r e f e r e n t i a l r i g h t s and consents; ( i i ) requirements 
t o d e l i v e r production from the Properties a t some 
f u t u r e time without then or t h e r e a f t e r r e c e i v i n g f u l l 
payment t h e r e f o r e ; ( i i i ) gas balancing claims and/or 
settlements and ( i v ) m a t e r i a l adverse r e g u l a t o r y 
requirements, commitments, contingencies or 
l i t i g a t i o n s . 

6. The Properties s h a l l be free and clear of a l l l i e n s , 
mortgages and other burdens or encumbrances, except 
the burdens on production of record as of the date of 
t h i s o f f e r . 

7. S e l l e r s h a l l assign i t s i n t e r e s t i n the Properties i n 
a form and manner acceptable t o Maralex, and such 
assignment s h a l l warrant t i t l e against a l l persons 
claiming any r i g h t , t i t l e or i n t e r e s t by, through or 
under S e l l e r . 

8. The E f f e c t i v e Time and Date of the a c q u i s i t i o n and 
the apportionment of revenues, expenses and taxes 
r e l a t i n g t o the Properties conveyed on the Closing 
Date s h a l l be 7:00 a.m. Denver time on A p r i l 1, 1994. 

9. S e l l e r s h a l l indemnify and hold Maralex harmless w i t h 
respect t o any claims, o b l i g a t i o n s , actions and 
l i a b i l i t i e s t o or by t h i r d p a r t i e s a r i s i n g from 
a c t i v i t i e s i n v o l v i n g the Properties which occur p r i o r 
t o the c l o s i n g . Maralex s h a l l indemnify and hold 
S e l l e r harmless w i t h respect t o any claims, 
o b l i g a t i o n s , actions and l i a b i l i t i e s t o or by t h i r d 
p a r t i e s subsequent t o the c l o s i n g . 

10. The Closing Date s h a l l be no l a t e r than A p r i l 15, 
1994, a t a time and place mutually agreed upon by 
Maralex and S e l l e r . 

11. This o f f e r s h a l l expire unless accepted by S e l l e r i n 
w r i t i n g on or before 4:30 p.m., Denver time on March 
25, 1994. 

Gilbreath 
Page 2 



We appreciate the opportunity t o submit t h i s o f f e r t o you. 
Please i n d i c a t e your acceptance or r e j e c t i o n t o our o f f e r 
by signing both copies of t h i s l e t t e r and r e t u r n i n g one (1) 
copy t o the undersigned. Feel free t o c a l l me a t the 
captioned Denver address, or our agent, Mr. Jim S u l l i n s a t 
(505) 327-3177 i f you have any questions r e l a t i n g t o t h i s 
o f f e r . 

Sincerely, 

Jenni/fer Ritcher, CPL 
/ Land Manager 

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED t h i s day of March, 1994. 

REJECTED t h i s day of March, 1994. 

Norman G i l b r e a t h 

L o r e t t a G i l b r e a t h 

Gilbreath 
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3 0 3 5 6 3 4 11 6 MARALEX RESOURCES. FARM INGTON 001 P 01 

May 18, 1994 

Norman and Loretta Gilbreath 
P.O. BOX 208 
Aztec, NM 87410 

Ra: Southwest Aztec Coalbed Methane Project 
San Juan County, NM 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Gilbreath: 

I an writing this letter as a final effort to work with 
you to get a couple of Fruitland ooalbed methane wells 
drilled in Section 19, T30N, R11W and Section 24, T30N, R12W, 
San Juan County, New Mexico. Mr. Jim Sullins has indicated 
that you are not interested in any of our previous proposals. 

As you know, we have a great deal of time and money 
invested in the Southwest Aztec Project and we have every 
intention of recouping that investment through the drilling, 
completion, production and sale of coalbed methane gas. We 
are very confident that we will be able to establish 
commercial production from the coals in this area and have 
proposed a number of ways that you can benefit from that 
commercial production. The most recent proposal would have 
provided similar benefits to those you are currently 
receiving from another well that we operate (the Tak well #1, 
previously called the Shiotani #3) and in which you own an 
overriding royalty interest. With these facts in mind, I 
appeal to you to join me in putting our past differences 
aside and either reconsider our recent proposals or submit 
what you would consider a workable proposal for our review. 

Time i s of the essence for us in this project. 
Therefore, i f I have not received a response from you by the 
27th of this month, I wi l l have no choice but to initiate 
force-pooling proceedings on the acreage in the south half of 
Section 19 and legal action in the northeast quarter of 
Section 24. 

Please feel free to contact me collect at our Ignacio 
office at (303) 563-4000 or Jennifer Ritcher in Denver at 
(303) 571-4220. 

Sincerely, 

A. M. O'Hare, P.E. 
President 

Poet-It" brand fax transmittal memo 7671 #o«P^»J f___ 
pram , , c.. f 

Phom » 
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ARALEX 
Resources, Inc. 

410 17th Street, Suite 220 
Denver, Colorado 80202 
(303)571-4220 ' ' ' 
FAX (303) 571-4217 May 27, 1994 

P.O. Box 338 
Ignacio, Colorado 81137 

(303) 563-4000 

Caprock Energy Company 
P. O. Box 208 
Aztec, New Mexico 87410 
Attn: Norman and Loretta E. Gilbreath 

C e r t i f i e d Mail-Return Receipt Requested 

RE: Well Proposal, Cecil Cast #1, NE/4 Section 19, Township 
30 North, Range 11 West, San Juan County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Gilbreath: 

Reference i s made to Maralex's previous correspondence 
in March and April of th i s year, your discussions with our 
agent Jim S u l l i n s concerning our proposals and Mickey 
0'Hare's l e t t e r of May 18, 1994, concerning requests for a 
farmout and an offer to purchase your interest in the NW/4 of 
Section 19, T30N-R11W. You have indicated that you are not 
interested in accepting any of our proposals. 

Therefore, Maralex Resources, Inc. (Maralex) resubmits 
a proposal for the d r i l l i n g of a well to be located in the 
NE/4 of Section 19, T30N-R11W, San Juan County, New Mexico. 
Said Test Well s h a l l be d r i l l e d to a depth of 2,100 feet or 
to a depth s u f f i c i e n t to test the Basin Fruitland Coal 
Formation, whichever i s lesser. Maralex's estimated costs 
for a completed well are $275,230.00, as indicated on the 
enclosed AFE. A record check indicates that Caprock Energy 
Company (Caprock) owns a 1.727 3% working interest in the 
320.00 acre d r i l l s i t e spacing unit comprised of the N/2 of 
Section 19, T30N-R11W. Maralex has previously offered to 
purchase your interest and has requested a farmout of your 
interest. Maralex invites Gilbreath to participate in i t s 
proposed well. 

A copy of the Authority for Expenditure i s attached 
hereto as well as our proposed Operating Agreement covering 
the d r i l l s i t e lands. Should you elect to participate, please 
execute in the space provided below and return one copy of 
t h i s l e t t e r along with the executed AFE and signature page to 
the Operating Agreement to the captioned Denver address on or 
before June 17, 1994. We have scheduled t h i s spacing unit 
for the Compulsory Pooling hearing to be held June 23, 1994 
in Santa Fe, New Mexico. I f we are unable to come to an 



agreement w i t h you, your i n t e r e s t i n the w e l l w i l l be f o r c e -
pooled. 

Should you have any questions or desire any a d d i t i o n a l 
i n f o r m a t i o n , please contact me at the captioned Denver 
address. 

We e l e c t t o p a r t i c i p a t e i n the d r i l l i n g and completion of the 
captioned w e l l and r e t u r n the executed AFE and Operating 
Agreement. 

Caprock Energy Company 

BY: Norman Gil b r e a t h 

Sincerely, 

BY: Lo r e t t a E. Gilbrea t h 


